any of our subsidiaries’, ability to meet its cash needs or (c) any other measures of performance under
IFRS or other generally accepted accounting standards. In addition, these measures may also be
defined and calculated differently than the corresponding or similar terms under the terms governing
our existing debt.

EARNINGS RELEASE
May 11, 2017

7

Financial and Statistical Information and Comparisons

Financial and statistical information is for the quarter ended March 31, 2017, unless otherwise stated,
and any year over year comparisons are for the quarter ended March 31, 2016. Where financial or
statistical information is given for the quarter ended March 31, 2016, any year over year comparisons
are to the quarter ended March 31, 2015, unless otherwise stated.

Regulated Information

This press release contains inside information within the meaning of Article 7(1) of the EU Market
Abuse Regulation.

EARNINGS RELEASE
May 11, 2017

8

Summary Financials

Pro forma Information

Altice N.V. - Quarter ended March 31, 2017

In EUR millions
Total  Al ti ce

International France Optimum Suddenl ink
Total

Altice  USA
Corpora te &

Other El iminations

Tota l
Altice N.V.

Consol idated

Standalone Revenues 1,361.8 2,705.4 1,545.1 620.8 2,166.0 27.7 (329.1) 5,931.8

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA 592.0 819.6 596.8 299.4 896.2 (37.6) (26.8) 2,243.3

% margin 43.5% 30.3% 38.6% 48.2% 41.4% nm nm 37.8%

Standalone Group Capex 222.1 485.9 110.6 45.9 156.5 3.4 (24.6) 843.3

o/w

- Exclusive Content 13.4 - - - - - - 13.4

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA-Capex 369.9 333.7 486.2 253.5 739.7 (41.1) (2.3) 1,400.0

In EUR millions Portuga l Israel DR FOT Others
Tota l  Al ti ce

Internationa l Corporate El i minati ons

Altice
International
Cons ol i dated

Standalone Revenues 572.7 261.9 182.6 52.7 291.9 1,361.8 28.2 (113.9) 1,276.1

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA 262.8 117.0 95.9 20.2 96.1 592.0 (16.1) (14.6) 561.2

% margin 45.9% 44.7% 52.5% 38.4% 32.9% 43.5% nm nm 44.0%

Standalone Group Capex 117.2 66.5 25.4 6.9 6.2 222.1 - (12.3) 209.8

o/w

- Exclusive Content - 10.5 - - 2.9 13.4 - - 13.4

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA-Capex 145.5 50.5 70.6 13.3 89.9 369.9 (16.1) (2.4) 351.4

Altice International - Quarter ended March 31, 2017

EARNINGS RELEASE
May 11, 2017

9

Altice N.V. - Quarter ended March 31, 2016

In EUR millions
Total  Al ti ce

Interna tiona l France Optimum Suddenl ink
Total

Altice USA
Corporate  &

Other El iminations

Tota l
Altice N.V.

Consol idated

Standalone Revenues 1,066.8 2,689.6 1,446.4 569.5 2,015.9 0.5 (22.6) 5,750.2

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA 513.2 863.7 441.3 241.9 683.1 (10.6) (0.5) 2,048.9

% margin 48.1% 32.1% 30.5% 42.5% 33.9% nm nm 35.6%

Standalone Group Capex 245.7 441.1 140.6 68.3 208.9 - - 895.7

o/w

- Exclusive Content 81.5 - - - - - - 81.5

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA-Capex 267.5 422.6 300.6 173.6 474.2 (10.6) (0.5) 1,153.2

In EUR millions Portuga l Israel DR FOT Others
Tota l  Al ti ce

Internationa l Corporate El i minati ons

Altice
International
Cons ol i dated

Standalone Revenues 571.9 231.3 177.8 49.9 35.9 1,066.8 0.1 - 1,066.9

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA 277.0 104.8 95.8 20.2 15.5 513.2 (3.0) - 510.2

% margin 48.4% 45.3% 53.9% 40.4% 43.1% 48.1% nm nm 47.8%

Standalone Group Capex 127.6 62.4 25.3 15.2 15.2 245.7 0.0 - 245.8

o/w

- Exclusive Content 44.4 11.8 - - 25.3 81.5 - - 81.5

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA-Capex 149.4 42.3 70.6 5.0 0.2 267.5 (3.1) - 264.4

Altice International - Quarter ended March 31, 2016

EARNINGS RELEASE
May 11, 2017

10

Altice USA Financials: US GAAP / IFRS and Pro Forma Reconciliations

In EUR millions Portugal Israel DR FOT Others
Total  Al ti ce

International France Optimum Suddenl ink
Total

Altice USA Corpora te
Tota l

Al ti ce N.V.

Revenue Fixed - B2C 176 171 29 15 3 394 697 1,266 513 1,779 - 2,869
Revenue Fixed - B2B 106 21 11 3 2 142 332 215 85 300 - 774
Revenue Wholes ale 72 - 22 1 5 100 318 - - - - 418
Revenue Mobi le - B2C 141 56 104 21 - 322 1,074 - - - - 1,395
Revenue Mobi le - B2B 49 14 13 1 - 77 163 - - - - 240
Other revenue 29 - 5 11 281 326 123 64 22 87 28 564

Total standalone revenues 573 262 183 53 292 1,362 2,705 1,545 621 2,166 28 6,261
Inters egment el imina tions (10) - (1) (7) (260) (278) (15) - - - (36) (329)

Total consolidated revenues 563 262 181 46 32 1,084 2,690 1,545 621 2,166 (8) 5,932

Qua rter ended Ma rch 31, 2017

In EUR millions Portugal Israel DR FOT Others
Total  Al ti ce

International France Optimum Suddenl ink
Total

Altice USA Corpora te
Tota l

Al ti ce N.V.

Revenue Fixed - B2C 174 158 27 17 3 380 681 1,186 468 1,654 - 2,715
Revenue Fixed - B2B 108 20 10 3 2 143 349 196 77 273 - 764
Revenue Wholes ale 69 - 18 1 1 89 295 - - - - 385
Revenue Mobi le - B2C 142 42 104 22 - 310 1,082 - - - - 1,392
Revenue Mobi le - B2B 52 13 12 1 - 78 167 - - - - 245
Other revenue 27 - 6 5 29 67 116 64 25 89 1 273

Total standalone revenues 572 231 178 50 36 1,067 2,690 1,446 570 2,016 1 5,773
Inters egment el imina tions (4) - (1) (2) (13) (19) (4) - - - (1) (23)

Total consolidated revenues 568 231 177 48 23 1,048 2,686 1,446 570 2,016 - 5,750

Qua rter ended Ma rch 31, 2016

Optimum (Cablevision Systems Corp.) Pro Forma (PF) Adjustments and US GAAP / IFRS and Management Fee Reconciliation

In millions FY-14 Q1-15 Q2-15 Q3-15 Q4-15 FY-15 Q1-16 Q2-16 Q3-16 Q4-16 FY-16 Q1-17

USD / EUR FX rate na 1.126 1.106 1.112 1.095 1.109 1.102 1.130 1.117 1.081 1.107 1.065

Pay TV 3,151.9 789.0 803.2 777.6 773.2 3,143.0 774.3 780.7 772.9 778.8 3,106.7 789.4
Broadband 1,248.7 317.8 326.2 328.8 331.1 1,303.9 351.0 361.9 366.2 376.6 1,455.6 382.0
Telephony 744.0 188.5 189.3 186.3 184.1 748.2 181.3 181.1 178.0 177.8 718.2 176.4

Residential 5,144.5 1,295.3 1,318.7 1,292.7 1,288.4 5,195.1 1,306.6 1,323.8 1,317.1 1,333.1 5,280.5 1,347.8
Business Services 811.9 206.8 208.3 209.3 209.7 834.2 216.5 219.0 220.4 223.9 879.7 228.7
Advertising 285.3 58.8 68.0 60.4 70.5 257.8 58.5 68.9 67.8 81.9 277.1 61.7
Other 266.8 61.4 66.9 62.4 67.8 258.5 64.4 63.9 9.5 6.6 144.4 6.6

Reported Revenue (USD) 6,508.6 1,622.4 1,661.9 1,624.8 1,636.4 6,545.5 1,645.9 1,675.6 1,614.7 1,645.5 6,581.7 1,644.8
Less Newsday 252.4 56.9 61.7 57.6 61.0 237.2 52.0 58.4 5.0 0.0 115.4 0.0

PF Revenue GAAP & IFRS (USD) 6,256.2 1,565.4 1,600.2 1,567.3 1,575.4 6,308.3 1,593.9 1,617.2 1,609.7 1,645.5 6,466.3 1,644.8
PF Revenue IFRS (EUR) na 1,390.1 1,446.9 1,410.0 1,438.7 5,685.7 1,446.4 1,431.2 1,441.6 1,522.2 5,841.8 1,545.1

Adjusted EBITDA (Bond Reporting Entity, USD) 1,834.2 454.0 474.3 427.1 439.8 1,795.2 480.9 527.6 567.7 620.9 2,197.2 627.1
Add back: Altice management fee na 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.6 5.0 10.6 5.0
IFRS SAC adjustment na 1.5 1.9 2.7 2.3 8.4 2.4 2.4 2.5 1.7 9.0 2.0
IFRS Pension expense adjustment na 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 12.0 3.0 1.0 0.5 -1.6 2.9 1.2

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (USD) na 458.6 479.2 432.7 445.1 1,815.6 486.3 531.1 576.2 626.0 2,219.6 635.3
Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (EUR) na 407.2 433.3 389.3 406.5 1,636.4 441.3 470.0 516.0 579.1 2,005.2 596.8

Capex GAAP (USD) 909.4 152.1 239.2 243.6 226.2 861.1 152.6 193.8 134.2 204.5 685.0 115.6
IFRS SAC adjustment na 1.5 1.9 2.7 2.3 8.4 2.4 2.4 2.5 1.7 9.0 2.1

Capex IFRS (USD) na 153.7 241.1 246.2 228.5 869.5 155.0 196.2 136.6 206.2 694.0 117.7
Capex IFRS (EUR) na 136.5 218.0 221.5 208.7 783.7 140.6 173.6 122.4 190.8 627.0 110.6

EARNINGS RELEASE
May 11, 2017

11

Notes to Summary Financials

(1) Portugal is MEO / PT Portugal only for the pro forma financial information shown in the tables above and excludes Cabovisao and ONI (disposals
completed January 19, 2016).

(2) “Others” segment within Altice International includes Altice’s B2B telecommunications solutions business and datacentre operations in Switzerland
(Green and Green Datacenter), our datacentre operations in France (Auberimmo) and our content production and distribution businesses (Ma Chaîne

[…]

dividing the revenue for the service provided after certain deductions for non-customer related revenue (such as hosting fees paid by channels) for
the respective period by the average number of customer relationships for that period and further by the number of months in the period. The
average number of customer relationships is calculated as the number of customer relationships on the first day in the respective period plus the
number of customer relationships on the last day of the respective period, divided by two. For Suddenlink and Optimum, Israel and Dominican
Republic, ARPU has been calculated by using the following exchange rates: average rate for Q1-17, €1.00 = $1.065, €1.00 = ILS 3.970, €1.00 = 50.000
DOP.

(5) Mobile subscribers is equal to the net number of lines or SIM cards that have been activated on our mobile networks. In Israel, the split between
iDEN and UMTS (B2C only, including prepaid) services as follows: 9k iDEN and 1,210k UMTS as of 31 March 2017, and 12k iDEN and 1,037k UMTS as
of 31 March 2016

(6)  The KPIs for Suddenlink presented in the table above and below have been adjusted from previously reported amounts to align with the Optimum
metrics definitions.

EARNINGS RELEASE
May 11, 2017

15

Altice USA KPIs

Optimum Customer Metrics

In thousands FY-14 Q1-15 Q2-15 Q3-15 Q4-15 FY-15 Q1-16 Q2-16 Q3-16 Q4-16 FY-16 Q1-17

Homes Passed 5,041 5,050 5,062 5,070 5,076 5,076 5,086 5,094 5,105 5,116 5,116 5,128

Res identia l  (B2C) 2,861 2,855 2,858 2,846 2,858 2,858 2,866 2,882 2,873 2,879 2,879 2,887

SMB (B2B) 252 252 254 257 258 258 258 261 261 262 262 261

Total Unique Customer Relationships 3,113 3,107 3,113 3,102 3,115 3,115 3,125 3,143 3,135 3,141 3,141 3,148

Pay TV 2,574 2,546 2,529 2,496 2,487 2,487 2,473 2,470 2,443 2,428 2,428 2,413

Broadband 2,518 2,525 2,537 2,538 2,562 2,562 2,580 2,604 2,603 2,619 2,619 2,636

Telephony 2,047 2,032 2,024 2,003 2,007 2,007 1,999 1,994 1,969 1,962 1,962 1,955

Total B2C RGUs 7,139 7,103 7,090 7,037 7,055 7,055 7,052 7,067 7,015 7,009 7,009 7,004

B2C  3P Customers 1,980 1,963 1,952 1,931 1,931 1,931 1,918 1,907 1,877 1,866 1,866 1,859

% 3P Penetration 69.2% 68.7% 68.3% 67.8% 67.6% 67.6% 66.9% 66.1% 65.3% 64.8% 64.8% 64.4%

ARPU ($) na 151.1 153.9 151.1 150.6 151.4 152.2 153.5 152.6 154.5 153.4 155.8

Suddenlink Customer Metrics

In thousands FY-14 Q1-15 Q2-15 Q3-15 Q4-15 FY-15 Q1-16 Q2-16 Q3-16 Q4-16 FY-16 Q1-17

Homes Passed 3,289 3,304 3,320 3,339 3,352 3,352 3,362 3,374 3,389 3,407 3,407 3,419

Res identia l  (B2C) 1,579 1,604 1,591 1,605 1,618 1,618 1,638 1,628 1,636 1,649 1,649 1,661

SMB (B2B) 85 87 89 92 94 94 96 98 100 102 102 103

Total Unique Customer Relationships 1,664 1,691 1,680 1,696 1,712 1,712 1,734 1,726 1,736 1,751 1,751 1,765

Pay TV 1,200 1,194 1,163 1,155 1,154 1,154 1,150 1,126 1,113 1,107 1,107 1,087

Broadband 1,199 1,233 1,232 1,255 1,276 1,276 1,308 1,306 1,324 1,344 1,344 1,366

Telephony 553 562 563 566 581 581 597 596 594 597 597 596

Total B2C RGUs 2,951 2,989 2,957 2,975 3,012 3,012 3,055 3,028 3,031 3,047 3,047 3,049

B2C  3P Customers 397 402 398 397 411 411 423 420 419 421 421 423

% 3P Penetration 25.1% 25.1% 25.0% 24.8% 25.4% 25.4% 25.8% 25.8% 25.6% 25.5% 25.5% 25.4%